

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI**  
**S. A. No. 22 of 2013**

Kaushalaya Devi @ Kausila Devi @ Kaushilya Devi & Anr. .... **Appellants**

Versus

Parbati Kuer and others ..... **Respondents**

-----  
**CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GAUTAM KUMAR CHOUDHARY**  
-----

For the Appellants : Mr. Pravin Kumar, Advocate

For the Respondents : Mr. C.S. Pandey, Advocate

**Oral Order**

**07 / Dated : 26.10.2021**

**I. A. No. 3309 of 2017 & 3310 of 2017**

Heard learned counsel for the appellants in I.A. No. 3310 of 2017 which has been filed for substitution of legal heirs and dependents of the deceased appellant no. 1, who is stated to have died on 15.06.2016 as mentioned in paragraph 2 of I.A. No. 3310 of 2017. It is submitted that the delay in filing the substitution petition was not intentional.

Considering the submissions and the reasons as stated above, the delay is condoned and the substitution petition is allowed.

Office is directed to make necessary amendment in the cause title.

**S. A. No. 22 of 2013**

List this matter for hearing on the point of admission.

**(Gautam Kumar Choudhary, J.)**