

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI  
S.A. No.201 of 2012

|                                |     |             |
|--------------------------------|-----|-------------|
| Parbati Kuer & Ors.            | ... | Appellants  |
| Versus                         |     |             |
| Vishwanath Prasad Gupta & Ors. | ... | Respondents |
| WITH                           |     |             |
| S.A. No.22 of 2013             |     |             |

|                                |     |             |
|--------------------------------|-----|-------------|
| Vishwanath Prasad Gupta & Ors. | ... | Appellants  |
| Versus                         |     |             |
| Parbati Kuer & Ors.            | ... | Respondents |

**Coram: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRADEEP KUMAR SRIVASTAVA**

|                     |                                                                   |
|---------------------|-------------------------------------------------------------------|
| For the Appellants  | : Mr. Sanjay Kumar, Adv. on behalf of<br>Mr. C.S. Pandey, Adv.    |
| For the Respondents | : Mr. Akhouri Prakhar Sinha, Adv.<br>Mr. Arbind Kumar Sinha, Adv. |

**Order No.21/Dated- 11.07.2025**

Learned counsel for the parties have appeared but there is no consensus to refer the matter for mediation as appellants have clearly denied.

Therefore, list these cases on regular basis.

**(Pradeep Kumar Srivastava, J.)**